

Mendocino County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 17-1139 **Version**: 1 **Name**:

Type: Resolution Status: Adopted

File created: 11/30/2017 In control: Transportation

On agenda: 12/19/2017 Final action:

Title: Adoption of Resolution Authorizing the Department of Transportation to Advertise for Bids and Award,

for an Amount Greater Than Previously Authorized; Previously Authorized Estimate of \$516,000 Increased to \$1,104,000, Department of Transportation Contract Number 160078 to Construct the

Laytonville Pedestrian Bridge Over Ten Mile Creek on Branscomb Road, County Road 429

(Laytonville Area)

Sponsors: Transportation

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Resolution 17-199, 2. Letter - DOT Contract No. 160078

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Transportation

Meeting Date: December 19, 2017

Department Contact: Howard N. Dashiell **Phone:** 463-4363

Item Type: Consent Agenda **Time Allocated for Item**: N/A

Agenda Title:

Adoption of Resolution Authorizing the Department of Transportation to Advertise for Bids and Award, for an Amount Greater Than Previously Authorized; Previously Authorized Estimate of \$516,000 Increased to \$1,104,000, Department of Transportation Contract Number 160078 to Construct the Laytonville Pedestrian Bridge Over Ten Mile Creek on Branscomb Road, County Road 429 (Laytonville Area)

Recommended Action/Motion:

Adopt Resolution authorizing the Department of Transportation (DOT) to advertise for bids and award, for an amount greater than previously authorized; previously authorized estimate of \$516,000, increased to \$1,104,000, DOT Contract Number (No.) 160078 to construct the Laytonville Pedestrian Bridge over Ten Mile Creek on Branscomb Road, County Road 429 (Laytonville Area); and authorize Chair to sign same.

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:

By Resolution 09-240 (October 27, 2009), the Board of Supervisors (BOS) approved this project to construct a ± 120 foot long by 8 foot wide pedestrian bridge over Ten Mile Creek along Branscomb Road. By Resolution No. 16-142 (December 6, 2016), BOS gave the Director of Transportation authority to advertise for bids and award DOT Contract No. 160078 for construction costs up to \$516,000.

File #: 17-1139, Version: 1

Summary of Request:

DOT has prepared construction plans, specifications, estimates, and contract documents for DOT Contract No. 160078, for the Laytonville Pedestrian Bridge over Ten Mile Creek. This project is for construction of a new bridge and approaches alongside the existing vehicle bridge.

This project was advertised for bids on December 8, 2016. Bids were opened on January 19, 2017 to which three sealed bids were received. All bids came in substantially higher than the previously authorized estimate of \$516,000, with the lowest responsive, responsible bidder being Bridgeway Civil Constructors, Inc., with a bid of \$723,347.

The project currently has funding obligations for Federal Transportation Enhancement Activities (TEA) funds administered through the State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) and Mendocino Council of Governments (MCOG) funds, with the remaining funds to come from the County Road Fund (including Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Account (RMRA)/SB-1 funds). DOT has applied for \$137,000 in additional funding through MCOG's Local Transportation Fund (LTF) 2% Bicycle and Pedestrian Program to offset a portion of the funding from the County Road Fund. DOT requests and recommends the Board authorize the Director of Transportation to advertise for bids and award DOT Contract No. 160078 to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder.

Alternative Action/Motion:

Postpone award of the contract and delay commencement of construction, with potential loss of Federal TEA funding obligation.

Supplemental Information Available Online at: N/A

Fiscal Impact:

Source of Funding: Budget Unit 3041

Current F/Y Cost: \$1,104,000 Federal TEA
\$385,000 (obligated) MCOG LTF 2% \$131,000

Budgeted in Current F/Y: Yes

Annual Recurring Cost: N/A

(obligated) MCOG RSTP \$200,000 (obligated) MCOG LTF 2% \$137,000 (new application)

MCDOT \$251,000 Total

\$1,104,000

Supervisorial District: District 3 Vote Requirement: Majority

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: Yes

CEO Liaison: Steve Dunnicliff, Deputy CEO

CEO Review: Yes CEO Comments:

FOR COB USE ONLY

Note to Department:

Executed By: Karla Van Hagen Final Status: **Approved**

Date: December 21, 2017 Executed Item No.: **Resolution** Number: 17-199

